e

ARIZONA DIVISION

4000 North Central Avenue
Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Department

of Transporfation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration http://www.fhwa.dot.gov/azdiv/index.htm

August 12, 2014

In Reply Refer To:

(727)

Arizona FY 2014-2017

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 16

HPM-AZ

Mr. Joseph S. Omer, Division Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Omer:

We have reviewed your May 19, 2014 request to amend the FY 2014-2017 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Sun Corridor
Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Board on May 13, 2014.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 16 into the Arizona FY 2014-2017
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

Cobhomi? ). pAe

Fo@ Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Enclosure



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Janice K. Brewer, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director
Scott Omer, Division Director

May 19, 2014

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-1906

RE: FY 2014-2018 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), Amendment Number 16

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the List of Projects (TIP) amendment Number 1 requested by the
Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization (SCMPO) as approved by their Executive Board on May
13, 2014 to amend the FY 2014 — 2018 SCMPO List of Transportation Projects. | cordially request
Amendment Number 16 of the FY 2014-2018 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to
reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for these projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

/§cott Omer
Director
cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Irene Higgs, ADOT Local Government
Lisa Danka, ADOT FMS Troy Keener, ADOT FMS
Patrick Stone, ADOT Local Government Debbie Mayfield, ADOT

Enclosures (1)

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



SCMPO Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning
Organization

May 13, 2014

Charla Glendening, AICP

Arizona Department of Transportation
206 South 17th Ave 310B

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Via: E-mail

Re: Sun Corridor MPO Listing of Projects — 2014 Amendment #1
Dear Charla:

Attached is a copy of Amendment # 1 for the listing of projects for the Sun Corridor MPO.
The Sun Corridor MPO requests that the 2014 - 2018 amended list of projects be reviewed
and processed by ADOT.

Sun Corridor MPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and Executive Board discussed and
approved the 2014 Project List changes for Amendment #1 on the following dates:

MEETINGS DATE LOCATION-APPROVAL

SCMPO TAC February 11 & April 17, 2014 | Casa Grande - Tucson

SCMPO Executive Board | March 11 & May 13, 2014 Casa Grande

The Executive Board approved changes to the official listing of projects at their March 11,
2014 meeting, and approved the TIP Amendment #1 on May 13, 2014

The minutes for the TAC and Executive Board meetings are on the Sun Corridor MPO web-
site at www.scmpo.org.

211 N Florence St.-107, Casa Grande, AZ — www.scmpo.org — 520-366-6038



Project changes are highlighted in green fill on the Project (TIP) List, and are detailed below:

TIP Project Name/Funding onai
A ginal New amount or change
Number Type of Project amotnt
0 Coolidge: Main St. (2014) $300,000
CLG16- |, gsTP $150,000 | Transferred $150K from CAG 2014
01D e Project funds, and added $150K of SCMPO 2015
Development funds. )
CLG 16- Coolidge: Main St. (2016) $850,000
010 e STP $850,000 Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of
¢ Construction Projects
Coolidge: Central Ave. (2015) $117,000
CLG 13- |« STP ($197,330) | Awarded additional 2015 STP funds to
01D ¢ Project $117,000 increase project development/design.
]
development The $197,330 is in the CAG TIP
CLG 13- ?°°S"$ge: Central Ave. | ¢eo5.000 | (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO
01C . List of Projects
e Construction
Coolidge: Central Ave
C'—$D1 0- e TE $148,009 | (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO
01 * Project List of Projects
Development
CLG 10- | Coolidge: Central Ave
. TE $750,000 (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO
01TC . List of Projects
¢ Construction
- | Coolidge:
vl B $245,075 | (2014)
« City Wide Stripping New: Add to TIP/List of Projects
(2014) $431,661
S¥|§ 14- .SC“SA;? R Ean $431,661 Funds were allocated to the SCMPO
R « RIPPI 2014 Work Program to complete the
an Regional Transportation Plan
P 14 SCI\S/I;:C’) Transit Plan (2014) $131,661
-1 _ $131,390 Funds were allocated to the SCMPO
P e Transit Study Work Program to develop a Regional
Transit Implementation Study
(2014) $314,963Total
SMP 14- $194,324 — 2014 HSIP Funds
SP SCMPO $314,963 | 120,629 - Loan from WACOG

Funds were allocated to do a Regional
Strategic Safety Study.

211 N Fiorence St.-107, Casa Grande, AZ — www.scmpo.org — 520-366-6038




TIP

o Construction

Project Name/Funding Oriainal
Number Type of Project a;%'g:t New amount or change

Casa Grande:

I-8/Henness
CSG 14- : (2014) $935,000
P1D : i:lc:,'Z::et $935,000 Private Funding:

J New: Add to List of Projects
Development
CSG 14- | Casa Grande:
2018) $18,000,000

P1C 14- | I-8/Henness $18,000,000 Igrivat)e‘?:unding:
PIC | Prvate New: Add fo List of Projects

e Construction
CSG 0g- | ©@sa Grande:
01H Pinal Ave - ROW $895,275 Mm{ed from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of

Acquisition Projects
gﬁf - | Casa Grande: SRTS | $299,040 | Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of

Projects
ELY 14- | Eloy: Procurementof | eq) g44 New: Add project to TIP/List of
01C street signs projects
ELY 15 Eloy: Main St.
" |e STP $775,883 Moved from CAG TIP; design is in

BiC CAG TIP

Should you have any questions or corrections, please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

Sharon Mitchell, Director
Sun Corridor MPO

211 N Florence St.-107, Casa Grande, AZ — www.scmpo.org — 520-366-6038




SCMPO 2014-2018

Listing of Projects
Amandment #1 Chang=¢ are areen iill
[~ TP TiPD#or | PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH | TYPEOF FUNC LANES | LANES | FEDAID | FEDERAL | ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL | Ar Quality
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION IMP - WK - CLASS BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS GOST Modeled
YEAR STRU Cost Admin
2014 AQ
TACEB
o ROW [ Rural Principal
C©SG 09-01H | oo Grands__|Pinal Ave. Bypass Pinal Ave/Main St L Acquisition Other ° g HPP $128 aasl §255,153| s12r5767]  N©
L. $0 sof
CSG 11-01R 1,800 LF i 0 0 ) EXEMPT
Casa Grande _ |Rock n Rell n SRTS San Carlos Trall & Various | Construclion | Urban Collector SRTS $5,000 30 299,940
. Praject i
USETER Casa Grande -8 Henness Rd. T| I-8 and Henness Road il Development Asterial B L Private $0| $835,000 $935 000 YES
11-Feb e 18010 Coolidge Main St. Improvements | Coolidge Ave to Pinkley 1,290 Design Major Collectar . A STP 243,250 556,710 $0 518,134 5318134 iz
Central Ave, TE Project «
il Caolidge Ped 5t Scaps Az Blvd_to Main SL, friin Developmant | Urban Caliector Y 0 TE $143,955 $5,000] $8.704 siszeos] T8
Procurement &
SRR A Caolidgs Citywide Stripping Various il install NiA P o HSIP. $245,075 szas.a75| EXEMPT
fwa |Poctrementd o 0 EXEMPT
ELY 1401C  |Eloy Street Signs Various Instal N HSIP 381,880 $61.880| M
11-Feb [SMP 14-RTP_|scmpo RTP Plan Used 2014 STP funds il Plan WA 2 hs s1P $300,000 $18.134 sa1g,134| EXEMPT
SMP 14-Tran_|scupPo Trans# Pian Used 2014 STP funds NA Plan A sTR 5131681 57,058 s13a,51a] EXEMPT
2014 HSIP $158 750
21114 & 2014 HSIP $27.573 NiA o o EXEMPT
41714 [SMP 14-Safe_|SCMPO HSIP Plan WACOG loan $120,629 Plan NIA HSIP $314,963 $19,038) $334,001
TOTAL FOR S
2014 $2.631,059]  $61,710 $327,121|  5935,000 $0|  $4,085,228
20158 AQ
Re 2 2 YES
CLG 13-01C [Coolidge Central Ave STP Az Bivd to Main St, 1,900 LF | Construction | Urban Collector STP $37.778 $662,778 i
ject Development (design) is in CAG TIP, 2013.2014 $197,330 STF funds
CLE 10-01T |0 oiiage Central Ave TE Az Bivd to Main St. 1,900 LF | New Const |urban collector|  © U TE $45,334 s7e5.334)  YFS
CLG 13-01D gddltional 2 2 YES
17-Apr Coolidge Central Ave STP (D) Az Blvd to Main St 1,900 LF Design Urban Collector STP $7.072 $124,072
LTAP STP $500] EXEMPT
TOTAL FOR §1,492, 500 $90,185, $0 $1,582,685
2016 AQ
CLG 16-01C__|Coolidge ]Maln St. Improvements | Coolidge Avs to Pinkley 1 Mile Re Const | Urban Collector 4 4 STP $850,000 $0 $51,379) $901,379{ YES
LYAP STP $500 $600] EXEMPT
TOTAL FOR "
2016 $1,288.170 $81,537, $0 an $1,369,707
2017 AQ
Main Street Main Street - Frontier Rd. . Re
i |Eloy Reconstruction to Battaglia Or, TMile g CrbanColisctar |} N2 2 STP $775,883 §724,083)  $48.899 84.349.100] g5 gesaas| ES
Nota: Project development is in CAG TIP, 2014: $471.500
LTAP sTP 3500 s500| EXEMPT
TOTALFOR
2017 $776.383 $45,899 $0|  $4,249,100|  $5.896,445
2018 AQ
CSG 14-P1 1 Mils bl 0 6
Casa Grande -8 Henness Rd. Tl I8 and Henness Road Construction Artenal Private $0| $18,000,000|  $16,000,000
$0
LTAP STP $500 __$500/
TOTAL FOR
2018 $500 $0 $0| $18,000,000] $18,000,500




SCMPO 2014-2018

Listing of Projects
ent#1 Changes are gres
TRANSIT PROGRAMMING
2015 5311 Coolldge $0
5311 CART $0)
5310 Sub Recipient 30|
_ $0 $o0 50
MPO was Imy in 2014, CAG pi all the transit activities for 2014.
LIST OF AIR QUALITY PROJECTS (FROM MAG'S LIST) 2014 through 2018
TIFIDF, LG AT =
TIP or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNC FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOGAL |Local/Private, OTHER TOTAL AIr Quality
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION 1MP - WK - CLASS BEFORE | AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review Const MATCH FUNDS FUNDS cosT Modeled
YEAR STRU Cost Admin
ADOT
2014 ADOT |-8 Santa Rosa Wash Santa Rosa Wash 0.3 Scour Retrofit 1 4 4 Bridge| $600,000/ $800,000 | Yos
2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT 10 Project Dev STP $320,000 $320,000 | Yes
2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT 10 1 Const 2 2 2 STP|  $1,803,000 §1,803,000 | Yes
2016 ADOT \-8 Bianco Rd- JCT |-10 Bianco Rd 8.3 Pave Pres 2| 4 4 STP| $13,872,000 $13,872,000 | Yes
CASA
GRANDE 30 |Yes
2015 CSG LO01  |Ccasa Grande Doan St: Trekell Rd to Pottebaum 4 0 2 $2,100,000/ $2,100,000 | Yes
2015 CSG 14-P1 D |Casa Grande  |1-8/Menness Tl 1-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 ] $45,000 $890,000 $935,000 | Yes
2018 CSG 14-P1C |casa Grande | 1-8/Henness TI 1-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 8 $18,000,000 $18,000,000 | Yes
$0|Yes
COOLIDGE $0)Yes
2013 CLG 11-01D Coolidge - CAG | Coolidge Ave 1at to Az Bivd .5 Mile Project Dev 4 2 2 STP $400,000 $24,178 3424, 178 | Yes
2014 CLC 11-01C |Coolidge- CAG _|Goolidge Ave 1st to Az Bivd -5 Mile Const 4 2 2 STP|  $1,200,000 $72,534/ $1,272,534 | Yes
v Signal Peak to Toltec
2018 mce4s Coolidge McCariney Road Buttes Rd. -4 Mile Const 4 & N 30| Yes
2017 VAH 1185-1 [Coolidge Vah Ki Inn Rd. Main to Sonora St. .1 Mile Const 4 2 4 30| ves
2015 Coolidge Various Varlous Dust Mitigation $100,000 $100,000 | Yes
2016 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation $130,000 $130,000 | Yes
2017 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation $150,000 $150,000 | Yes
2018 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation $175,000 $175,000 | Yes
30|Yes
ELQY _|* All dust mitigation projects have been completed as of May 1, 2014 30|Yes
30{Yes
PINAL CO 30| Yes
2014 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $180,000 3$180,000 | Yes
2015 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Lccal| $150,000 $150,000 | Yes
2016 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Locall $260,000 $260,000 | Yes
2017 Pinal Co Various Varlous Dust Mitigation Local $1,205,000 $1,205,000 | Yes
30
TOTAL $18,395,000 $96,713] $23,340,000 $0| $41,876,713)






